
 

Agenda - Climate Change, Environment and Rural 

Affairs Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 3 - Senedd 

Meeting date: 5 March 2020 

Meeting time: 09.20

For further information contact: 

Marc Wyn Jones 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6363  

SeneddCCERA@assembly.wales
------ 

 

Pre-meeting (9.20-9.30) PRIVATE  

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

(09:30)   

 

2 Legislative Consent Memorandum in relation to the UK Agriculture 

Bill - evidence session 2 

(9.30-11.00) (Pages 1 - 62)  

Dr Nick Fenwick, Head of Policy – Farmers’ Union Wales (FUW) 

Nigel Hollett, CLA Cymru Director - Country Land and Business Association 

(CLA) 

Huw Thomas, Political Adviser – National Farmers Union (NFU) Cymru 

 

Attached Documents:  

Research brief 

Paper - Farmers' Union Wales 

Paper - Country, Land and Business Association 

Paper - National Farmers Union 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



BREAK (11.00-11.15)  

 

3 Legislative Consent Memorandum in relation to the UK Agriculture 

Bill - evidence session 3 

(11.15-12.00) (Pages 63 - 73)  

George Dunn, Chief Executive Officer - Tenant Farmers Association 

Attached Documents:  

Paper - Tenant Farmers Association 

 

4 Paper(s) to note 

 

4.1 Written submission from Meat Promotion Wales on the LCM in relation to the 

UK Agriculture Bill 

 (Pages 74 - 75)  

Attached Documents:  

Paper - Meat Promotion Wales 

 

4.2 Written submission from RSPB Cymru on the LCM in relation to the UK 

Agriculture Bill 

 (Pages 76 - 79)  

Attached Documents:  

Paper - RSPB Cymru 

 

4.3 Written submission from National Trust on the LCM in relation to the UK 

Agriculture Bill 

 (Pages 80 - 85)  

Attached Documents:  

Paper - National Trust 

 



 

 

4.4 Welsh Government response to the Committee's report on the Draft Budget 

2020-2021 

 (Pages 86 - 96)  

Attached Documents:  

Paper 

4.5 Fuel poverty - Information on relationships and partnerships from Energy UK 

 (Pages 97 - 99)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter 

 

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 (vi) to resolve to exclude the 

public for the remainder of the meeting 

   

PRIVATE (12.00-12.30)  

 

6 Consideration of evidence received under items 2 and 3 

   

 



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



 

 

 

Cynulliad Cenedlaethol Cymru National Assembly for Wales 
Y Pwyllgor Newid Hinsawdd, 
Amgylchedd a Materion Gwledig 

Climate Change, Environment and 
Rural Affairs Committee  

MCD mewn perthynas â Bil 
Amaethyddiaeth y DU 

LCM in relation to UK Agriculture Bill 

NHAMG (5) AB03 CCERA(5) AB03 

Ymateb gan Undeb Amaethwyr 
Cymru 

Evidence from Farmers’ Union Wales 
 

 

 

About the Farmers’ Union of Wales 
1. The Farmers’ Union of Wales (FUW) was established in 1955 to exclusively represent the 

interests of farmers in Wales, and since 1978 has been formally recognised by the UK 
Government, and subsequently by the Welsh Government, as independently 
representing those interests. 

2. The FUW’s Vision is thriving, sustainable, family farms in Wales, while the Mission of 
the Union is To advance and protect Wales’ family farms, both nationally and 
individually, in order to fulfil the Union’s vision. 

3. In addition to its Head Office, which has thirty full-time members of staff, the FUW 
Group has around 80 members of staff based in twelve regional offices around Wales 
providing a broad range of services for members. 

4. The FUW is a democratic organisation, with policies being formulated following 
consultation with its twelve County Executive Committees and eleven Standing 
Committees. 

Summary of key concerns 

Supply chains and production 

 

5. The FUW supports many of the principles which underpin what the Bill 
aims to achieve in terms of improving transparency and redressing 
imbalances of power along supply chains, maintaining 
[...]
ements and modern 
needs and priorities. 

  

Schedule 5, Part 1: Financial support after EU exit 

  

56. The FUW welcomes those provisions allowing the Welsh Ministers to 
extend, modify, simplify or improve the Basic Payment Scheme and 
make penalties more proportionate. 
 

Schedule 5, Part 2: Interventions in agricultural markets 

 

57. The FUW would reiterate the comments made at 25. and 26. in relation 
to Chapter 2 of the Bill, particularly in relation to the need to ensure that 
the the Welsh Ministers have regard for the need to work with other 

Pack Page 45



administrations in order to minimise market distortion and unfair 
competition. 

 

 

Schedule 5, Part 3: Collection and sharing of data 

  

58. The FUW would reiterate the comments made at 27. to 30. in relation to 
Part 3 Chapter 1, particularly in relation to possible divergence between 
data collection and sharing requirements in different parts of the UK, 
and the need therefore for the Welsh Ministers to work closely with 
other administrations to ensure relative uniformity. 

 

Schedule 5, Part 4: Marketing standards and carcass classification  

 

59. The FUW would reiterate the comments made at 40. and 41. In relation 
to Chapter3, Part 5, Sections 35 and 38, particularly in relation to the 
need for the Bill to include an obligation that administrations avoid any 
adverse impacts caused by divergence while respecting devolved 
powers and needs. 

 

 

Pack Page 46



 

 

 

Cynulliad Cenedlaethol Cymru National Assembly for Wales 
Y Pwyllgor Newid Hinsawdd, 
Amgylchedd a Materion Gwledig 

Climate Change, Environment and 
Rural Affairs Committee  

MCD mewn perthynas â Bil 
Amaethyddiaeth y DU 

LCM in relation to UK Agriculture Bill 

NHAMG (5) AB05 CCERA(5) AB05 
Ymateb gan Cymdeithas Tir a 
Busnesau Cefn Gwlad 

Evidence from Country, Land and 
Business Association 

 

CLA Background 

CLA Cymru’s membership reaches nearly 3,000 rural businesses. In Wales we 
play a full 
[...]
ies into the supplier’s customer 
relations department so that customer issues can be escalated and dealt with. Organisations making 
use of the line include: Linc Cymru Housing Association, Gwalia, South East Wales Energy Advice 
Centre, Carmarthenshire Country Council, Cardiff City Council, Age Concern Cardiff, Action in Caerau 
and Ely, Warm Wales, Independent Living, North Wales Energy Advice Centre and a number of local 
Citizen Advice Bureaux across Wales.  
 
Stay Warm This Winter 
In January 2020, for the fifth year, the Stay Warm This Winter drop in event for AMs at the Senedd 
Cymru was hosted by an Energy UK member. Supported by two of the supplier’s service and repair 
engineers, the event was attended by a quarter of Assembly Members, including the Minister for 
Housing and Local Government. Local politicians will often be the first to be contacted by constituents 
who are struggling with bills or living in fuel poverty, and, therefore, materials have been developed to 
help Assembly Members including advice on how people could make their households more energy 
efficient; smart meters; contacts for teams supporting vulnerable customers as well as signposting 
additional financial support. 
 
Energy Trusts  
One member highlighted that via its energy trust it is currently providing funding to Riverside Advice 
(Cardiff) and Citizens Advice Cymru. The supplier’s vulnerability team also works closely with Cynnal 
Cymru, Age Cymru and NEA on various initiatives. 
 
 
I trust you find the information above of use. If you would like to discuss further or have any questions, 
please do not hesitate to contact me in the first instance at daniel.alchin@energy-uk.org.uk or on 020 
7930 9390.  
 
Yours sincerely, 
 
Dan Alchin 
Deputy Director, Retail Policy  

Pack Page 99

mailto:daniel.alchin@energy-uk.org.uk

	Agenda
	2 Legislative Consent Memorandum in relation to the UK Agriculture Bill - evidence session 2
	Paper - Farmers' Union Wales
	Paper - Country, Land and Business Association
	Paper - National Farmers Union

	3 Legislative Consent Memorandum in relation to the UK Agriculture Bill - evidence session 3
	4.1 Written submission from Meat Promotion Wales on the LCM in relation to the UK Agriculture Bill
	4.2 Written submission from RSPB Cymru on the LCM in relation to the UK Agriculture Bill
	4.3 Written submission from National Trust on the LCM in relation to the UK Agriculture Bill
	4.4 Welsh Government response to the Committee's report on the Draft Budget 2020-2021
	4.5 Fuel poverty - Information on relationships and partnerships from Energy UK



Minutes of the meeting


 

Concise Minutes - Climate Change, Environment and 

Rural Affairs Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 3 - Senedd 

Meeting date: Thursday, 5 March 2020 

Meeting time: 09.20 - 11.50

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/5933 

 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Assembly Members: 

Mike Hedges AM (Chair) 

Llyr Gruffydd AM 

Neil Hamilton AM 

Jenny Rathbone AM 

Joyce Watson AM 

Witnesses: 

George Dunn, Tenant Farmers Association 

Nick Fenwick, Farmers' Union of Wales 

Nigel Hollett, Country Land and Business Association 

Huw Thomas, NFU Cymru 

Committee Staff: 

Marc Wyn Jones (Clerk) 

Andrea Storer (Deputy Clerk) 

Elfyn Henderson (Researcher) 

Katie Wyatt (Legal Adviser) 

 

http://senedd.tv/


1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1 The Chair welcomed Members to the meeting. 

1.2 Apologies were received from Andrew RT Davies AM. 

 

2 Legislative Consent Memorandum in relation to the UK Agriculture Bill 

- evidence session 2  

2.1 The Committee received evidence from Dr Nick Fenwick, Farmers’ Union (FUW) 

Wales; Nigel Hollett, Country Land and Business Association (CLA); and Huw Thomas, 

National Farmers Union (NFU) Cymru. 

 

3 Legislative Consent Memorandum in relation to the UK Agriculture Bill 

- evidence session 3  

3.1 The Committee received evidence from George Dunn, Tenant Farmers Association. 

 

4 Paper(s) to note  

4.1 The Committee noted the papers. 

4.1 Written submission from Meat Promotion Wales on the LCM in relation to the UK 

Agriculture Bill  

4.2 Written submission from RSPB Cymru on the LCM in relation to the UK Agriculture 

Bill  

4.3 Written submission from National Trust on the LCM in relation to the UK 

Agriculture Bill  

4.4 Welsh Government response to the Committee's report on the Draft Budget 2020-

2021  

4.5 Fuel poverty - Information on relationships and partnerships from Energy UK  

 



5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 (vi) to resolve to exclude the 

public for the remainder of the meeting  

5.1 The Committee resolved to exclude the public for the remainder of the meeting. 

 

6 Consideration of evidence received under items 2 and 3  

6.1 Members discussed the evidence received under items 2 and 3. 


